This observational study aimed to determine the prevalence, precise morphometric 

parameters, and clinical correlations of the supraorbital foramen (SOF) and supraorbital notch 

(SON) in a sample of dry adult human skulls of Indian origin.  

Design: A cross-sectional, descriptive osteological study.  

Sample: One hundred and twenty-eight (n=128) dry, intact, adult human skulls of known Indian 

origin, obtained from the Department of Anatomy at a tertiary medical institute, providing 256 

orbital sides for examination.  

Methods: The skulls were visually inspected and palpated to categorize each orbital rim as

[...]

To correlate the findings with potential clinical implications in surgical and anaesthetic 

procedures involving the supraorbital region. 

Materials and Methods 

Study Design: A descriptive, cross-sectional, observational study was conducted on dry human skulls. 

Materials: 

The study sample comprised one hundred and twenty-eight (128) dry, intact, adult human skulls of 

known Indian origin. Skulls with visible damage, fractures, or pathological deformities affecting the 

supraorbital region were excluded. The skulls were obtained from the osteological collection of the 

Department of Anatomy.